

No. 22-887

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROGELIO ALBINO DIAZ-TOMAS AND
EDGARDO GANDARILLA NUNEZ
Petitioners,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

Ryan Y. Park
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Nicholas S. Brod
Deputy Solicitor General

Zachary R. Kaplan
General Counsel Fellow

N.C. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
rpark@ncdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. The State Dismisses the Charges Against
 Petitioners With Leave After They Repeatedly
 Fail to Appear for Court.2

 B. The State Courts Reject Petitioners’ Motions
 to Reinstate the Charges..... 5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 6

 I. This Court’s Decision In *Klopper* Does Not
 Apply To The Facts Of These Cases.6

 II. These Cases Do Not Otherwise Warrant This
 Court’s Review.8

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)..... | 7, 10 |
| <i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 578 U.S. 437 (2016)..... | 7 |
| <i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)..... | 1, 2, 6, 9 |
| <i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012) (per curiam) | 8 |
| <i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018) (per curiam) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Farook</i> , 871 S.E.2d 737 (N.C. 2022)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Lamb</i> , 365 S.E.2d 600 (N.C. 1988)..... | 3 |
| <i>State v. Morehead</i> , 302 S.E.2d 834 (N.C. Ct. App. 1983) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Reekes</i> , 297 S.E.2d 763 (N.C. Ct. App. 1982) | 7 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------------|------|
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-273(2)..... | 4 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-932(a)..... | 9 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-932(a)(2) | 2, 3 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-932(b)..... | 2, 3 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-932(d) | 3 |

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-932(d1)4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-954(a)(3)1, 4, 6, 7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-954(c).....1, 6, 7
